

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL BRILLON  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHELLE ANDERSON BARTH  
*CJA appointed counsel for Petitioner*  
Law Office of Michelle Anderson Barth  
P.O Box 4240  
Burlington, VT 05406  
(619) 884-3883

---

i.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

II. ARGUMENT ..... 6

A. This Court should grant this petition because Second Circuit precedent is analytically irreconcilable with *Bruen* and 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) is facially unconstitutional... ..... 6

1. Second Circuit law conflicts with *Bruen*'s Second Amendment analytical framework. .... 7

2. There is no long-standing history of permanent disarmament for felons. .... 10

B. Even if § 922(g)(1) remains facially constitutional, it is unconstitutional as applied to Mr. Brillon because the government cannot prove that the Nation has a history and tradition of depriving people like Mr. Brillon of their firearms..... 15

III CONCLUSION ..... 17

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Decision, *United States v. Michael Brillon* ..... APPENDIX A

Order, Denial of Petition for Rehearing,  
*United States v. Michael Brillon* ..... APPENDIX B

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES**

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 6,8,9,10,11

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....passim

*United States v. Rahimi*,  
144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....passim

**OTHER FEDERAL CASES**

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
804 F.3d 242, 254 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*Range v. Att’y Gen.*,  
69 F.4th 96, 106 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*, 2024 WL  
3259661 (July 2, 2024) ..... 4,5,15,16,17

*United States v. Bogle*,  
717 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 4,6,7,8,9,10,11,16,17

*United States v. Brillon*,  
No. 22-2956-CR, 2024 WL 392949, at \*1 (2d Cir. Feb. 2, 2024) .....passim

*United States v. Bullock*,  
679 F. Supp. 3d 501, 504 (S.D. Miss. 2023) ..... 17

*United States v. Duarte*,  
101 F.4th 657, 691 (9th Cir. 2024), *reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated by*  
*United States v. Duarte*, No. 22-50048, 2024 WL 3443151, at \*1 (9th Cir. July 17,  
2024) ..... 5,16,17

*United States v. Dubois*,  
94 F.4th 1284, 1293 (11th Cir. 2024) ..... 5

*United States v. Jackson*,  
69 F.4th 495, 501-05 (8th Cir. 2023), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*, 2024 WL  
3259675 (July 2, 2024) ..... 5

*United States v. Pickett*,

2024 WL 779209, at \*4 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2024) ..... 5

*Vincent v. Garland*,  
80 F.4th 1197, 1202 (10th Cir. 2023), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*, 2024 WL  
3259668 (July 2, 2024) ..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. §§ 922(g)(1) .....passim

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) ..... 6,10,11,12,13,14

18 U.S.C. §924(a)(2) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries \*251..... 11

Act of May 18, 1846, in The Revised Statutes of the State of Michigan, Passed and  
Approved May 18, 1846 692 (1846) ..... 11

Act of January 29, 1795, in 1 The General Laws of Massachusetts, From the  
Adoption of the Constitution, to February, 1822 454 (Theron Metcalf ed. 1823) .... 12
